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Proceedings
10 The present petition is filed by the appeliant in the forum as under:
11 The appellant had represented for PGVCL has not granted might tariff rebate.
1.2 The representation was registered al this uffice as Cuse N, L 1-04-18-19. The hearing of this case kept
on 30.04.19

Representation of Appellant

2.0 The appellant has represented the case as under:

2.1 Appellant having H.T. Conn. no. 260565 hearing contract demand 350 kva released on Dt 23-03-2003,
under HTP-1 Tariff.

2.2 As per Tariff order. applicant had abserved some amingiatwes anid ditference in ther H.T il myped By
PGVCL are as under.

2.3 Taritf order effective from D1, 01 04-16 1 which conditien no 1210 - concession for use of elocinity
during night hours narrated as here “for the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24
hours, entire cansumptian shall be billed at the encrgy charpes specified above However, the energy
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consumed during night hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 4.m. next morning shall be eligible for concessian
at the rate of 40 paise per unit.”

Before tariff order of Apr-2016, as per earlier tariff order concession for use during night hours is
narrated as here "For the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 haurs, entire
censumption shall be hilled at the energy charges specified above. However, the energy consumed
gduring might hours of 10.00 p.m. to 05.00 a.m. next day marning as is in excess of one third of tha total
energy consurned during the month, shall be eligible for cancession at the rate of 85 paise per unit.”

In view of the above in monthly bill from the date of release - above said congession has bean ignored
then applicant’s has submittad to concern Division Office on dt. 31-07-2017 but said concession
benefit was granted from January-2010 instead of Date of Release i.e. Dt.23-03-2003.

Applicant’s has mentioned Dmbudsman Order Case No. 128/17 in same maltar & amount credued to
his accpunt since Date of Release for this Connection. Applicant’s has requestad 1o justice as per rule
and regulation. Applicant’s has also referred Ombudsman Crder Case Nu. 61/63/62/2018.
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=OHRDER::

We have considered the contentions of the appelant & respondent also facts, statistics & refevant
papers which are on record and considering them in details, our lindings are as under:

Forum has gone through representation of appellant of H.T. Consumer Pruthvi Poly Pack Pvt. Ltd,
Ceramics for non granting night rebate as per tariff order in torce at that time.

As per taniff arders published by GERC, from 2007 to 2012, the concession on use of electricity during
night hours is as under:

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:

“For the consurter eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire consumplion shall be
billed at the energy charges specified above. However, Lhe energy cansumed during night hours of
10.00 p.m. 1o 06.00 a.m. next marning irecorded by poly phase meter operated thraugh time switch)
as is in excess of one third of the total energy consumned during the manth, shall be eligible for
toncession at the rate of 75 paise per unil. The poly phase meter and time switch shall be procured
and installed by the consumer at his cost and sealed by the Listribution hicensee ”

subsequent ariff order of GERC fur the period from 2013 io 2015 refevanl portion of tariff far
concession in night hours utifization of electricily is as under

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:

*For the consumner eligibte for using supply at any lime dwing 24 hours, entire consumption shall be
hilled at the energy charges specified above. However, the energy consumed during night hours of
10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next day marning 45 is in uxcess of one thurd of the total energy cansumed
during the month, shall be ehgitle for concession at the rate of 75 paise per unit. HTP-1 cansumers:
antire consumplion for particular billing period was lling at the energy charges specified as per tarilf
order in force at that ime,

TariFf order of GERC for the perwod from Froms DU D3 U L6 0l e date, for HTR § consumers,
concession for use of electnaity during might houes s in force as uider

CONCESSION FOR LISE OF ELECTRICITY (BLRING MNIGHT HOUNRS

For the ronsumer eligible tar using supply at any tine dunng 24 Nours, entire consuinplen shall e
tilied at the vnergy charges specifwd above Howewvir, Lhe omorgy consumed duaing tnpht oo af
10,00 PM to U6.00 AM next mwring shall b eligible for cons euuion ol the rate ol A s e vt
forum has glsa gone thraugh CGRE & Ciibudsisan eginatng pd oof JOLL whih oledriy and tales

imitatwer: § pre cendition Tur subinission F privvanees befoe CGRE Acranding Ly lause 2.0 A
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Complainant shali not be entitled to approach the Forum in any of the following cases: (i) ... [ii} ...
{iii) In cases where the Complaint/Grievance has been registered two years after the date on which
the cause of action has arisen.”

4.7 in aforesaid matter grievances of appellant - H.T. Consumer Pruthvi Poly Pack Pwi. Lid. has been
registered two years after the date on which the cause of action has arisen.

4.8 Under above circumstances, grievances of appellant - H.T. Consumer cannot  be entertained under
limitation / precondition for submission of grievances.

4.9 Appeal of appellant - H.T. Consumer is hereby dismissed.

4.10  Application / representation of - H.T. Consumer stands disposed ol

)
7 kst oy :

(K. J. Motani) (N.D. Dhameliya) {4 ekh}
Member {Independent) Member [Technical) I/C Chairperson

Nate:

{1} If agarieved by the order, Lhe applicant may make a representation to the Ombudsman within a
period of 30 days from the date of this order,

(2} As per Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Cormmission, [Cansumer Grievances Redressal forum &
Ombudsman) Regulations, Notification No. 2 af 2011 A representation may be entertained by the
ambudsman only if the fallowing Condition is satisfied i.e Clause No 3.17{viii): The complainant has
deposited one third amount in terms of Forum's order, if required, with Licensee & submit proot of

payment made.

{3) Address ol Ombudsman:

Office of the Electricity Ombudsman
Barrack No.3, Polytechnic compound,
Ambawadi, Ahmedabad- 380015,
Phone No. (079) 26302608%
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